
RAJYA SABHA [23 December, 2005]

% �ह� ह!, ����� �� #� 	� 0��
���-3 ह!?
���� �
 ���� ह',
�ह�� ��
�����
�� 	.�� ��ह. �, ��@� ��  ���3 ��:� ह
 ��� ह!+ �� ��ह �� ह� ��ह 	� I�� ह
 �ह� ह!+

�� �
�  �
�
� ���
� �ह
��, �ह ��� �/ ह!
� spurious ��@� ��  ���� ��
�( ��L�� �� ���-���
4����� %�� ह' �� ���

����
-� ���� ��
6& �Y�� ��
��� #J��� �� %9����� ह!+ ��� ��� ��
6& ��@� &02 �� �

�6 %� ���
��  ����� ह!+ ��@� &02 12!TN� ���2� ��  	�� ��� ह!+ 12!TN� ���2� Z��� �� 	�

9/�� ���� ��  ��� �ह ��� ��  ����� %&��+ ���� �( I�� �9<��
�& ह'
�

����
����� ��
ह�� �� �[� ह
 ��&�� ��
����� �
 =� ���� 9�6� �� �6�
�6�ह ���� 9�6� �
 6
� ह', #���
�6�=�7� ���\9�ह� ���� �� ���� �
<��� ह!,
ह� #�� ��1�� 	� �� �ह� ह'+

PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ: Sir, hon. Minister has started paying attention to the State of Jammu and Kashmir but here I want to raise a particular question. Scab has ruined our horticulture, particularly, apple. Now, there are pesticides which are adulterated with a lot of compulsion from the private sector. Our Ministry of Agriculture is organised. Why can't they prescribe one or two pesticides which farmers will purchase and apply because so many adulterated pesticides are there and those pesticides have further deepened the problem and then he has a horticulture mission and in Jammu and Kashmir horticulture is the mainstream. Would he kindly explain crop insurance covering all kinds of horticulture like apples and other crops under that mission?

SHRI SHARAD PAWAR: There are two things. Government has not received any complaints from the State of Jammu and Kashmir.

PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ: I am complaining on behalf of the agricultural sector.

SHRI SHARAD PAWAR: Certainly, I will be very happy to deal with your complaint. You give me in writing. Give little details. Definitely, we will inquire and take corrective action.

Forest Development Area Projects of A.P.

*444. SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT

AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the Forest Development Area (FDA) projects of Andhra

Pradesh pending with the Union Government;
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(b) whether Government have drawn up any plan on these project

proposals.

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the details of the fund released by his Ministry for FDA projects in Andhra Pradesh during the last one and a half year?

THE MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI A. RAJA):

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) 32 Forest Development Agency (FDA) project proposals of Andhra
Pradesh have been received in the Ministry of Environment and Forests till date.
Out of these, 29 projects have been approved so far. The remaining three proposals pertain to wildlife divisions of the State, namely those of Warangal, Paloncha, and Rajahmundry.

(b) and (c) The three wildlife FDA proposals have not yet been approved by the Ministry for the relevant information from the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests of the State to the effect that the three proposals are in conformity with the approved wildlife management plans of the concerned wildlife divisions is awaited.

(d) An amount of Rs. 17.76 crore (Rs. 14.21 crore in 2004-05 and Rs. 3.55

crore in 2005-06 till now) has been released for FDA projects in Andhra

Pradesh.

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, I am fully satisfied with the answer given by the Minister but I want to draw the attention of the Minister to utilise this opportunity that in many areas which have been classified as forest areas, not even a single plant can be grown. They are not regulated forest area and places like Rayaiaseema of Andhra Pradesh obtain minerals which are available in those areas. When the people apply for mining leases they will collect eight to nine lakhs of rupees per hectare towards the net present value as per the Supreme

Court order and Government of India has yet to come out with a specific programme. I would like to know whether the Government has got any plan to come out with a specific programme in consequence with the judgement of the

Supreme Court because most of the people are indulging in illegal mining in the forest area. Neither you are regularising it nor are they stopping the mines.

At least you will have to create some employment for these poor people.
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SHRI A. RAJA: Sir, under the Forest (Conservation) Act, we are having provisions to divert the forest for mining and other development projects. But, as the hon. Member put it, there is a case before the Supreme Court with regard to fixing up of Net Profit Value. We look at this when we allot forest land for developmental purpose, including mining. As soon as the judgement is delivered, we will look into the suggestions made by the hon. Member which are important.

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, they are collecting this money as per the judgement and the hon. Minister is saying that judgement is yet to come.
Okay.

The second aspect is this. In Travancore, there was a project under BOLT, and it was asked to pay some crores of rupees for alienation of land. The land has been alienated after twenty years of their request for a pilgrimage purpose, because more than 20 lakh people will congregate at a particular place. Can the hon. Minister give an assurance to this House that the amount can be waived off as per the request of the devasthanam?

SHRI A. RAJA: Sir, it is a statutory obligation. I think, as a Minister, I have no discretionary power to dispense it. Whatever concessions can be availed under the statutory provisions, it can be done.

DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: Can the hon. Minister recommend for it?
....(Interruptions)... At least, you can recommend it to the Revenue
Department of the State.
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SHRI A. RAJA: Sir, in the Tenth Plan, we have launched the National

Afforestation Programme for which we are spending Rs. 1,200 crores from our own resources and Rs. 3,000 crores are being pumped in from the external assistance by way of JBIC Bank and other countries. This task has been taken up by the Ministry with the help of State,Governments by constituting Joint

Forest Management Committee at the village level. To ensure people's participation, we have developed the Forest Developmental
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Agencies at the district level for which the Conservator of Forests has been made as the Chairman. In this also not only there is people's participation, but NGOs are also getting a due share in this programme. Our National Forest Policy declares that by 2007 we should achieve 25 per cent of the forest cover. Of course, we need 33 per cent forest cover according to the geographical area. The Policy further says that by 2012 we have to achieve 33 per cent forest cover. Of course, it is a Herculean task. It has been stated in the Forest Action Plan that Rs.
1,35,000 crores . is required to meet this task within 20 years. I think it is a Herculean task. However, our perpetual exercise is going on and we endeavour to achieve it.
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SHRI PENUMALLI MADHU: Sir, the hon. Minister says that he is going to increase the forest cover in the coming years. I want to know this from the hon.
Minister. In Andhra Pradesh, about 2 lakh acres of deep forest is submerging under the Polavaram Project. How the hon. Minister is going to enhance the forest cover by providing necessary funds?

SHRI A. RAJA: Sir, in the reply itself it has been stated clearly that 29
Forest Development Agencies have been created there. Through those agencies, so far, Rs. 37 crores has been sent and we are ready to give more money, provided all this JFMCs and District Forest Agencies working...
(Interruptions)...

SHRI PENUMALLI MADHU: Sir, my question has not been answered, sfatft
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SHRI A. RAJA: Sir, ...(Interruptions)...Sir. ...(Interruptions)...
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SHRIMATIBRINDA KARAT: Sir, it is not just a State Government project issue. ...(Interruptions)... is the Minister aware of this project and has he given clearance for it? ...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI A. RAJA: Please repeat the question.

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: The question is this. Lakhs of hectares of land is being submerged in Andhra Pradesh for a project. What we want to know from the Minister is whether he has given clearance for that Polavaram Project or not.

Thousands of adivasis have been displaced in that projects, Sir. ...(Interruptions)...

has he given clearance? ...(Interruptions)... Let him answer the question.

...(Interruptions)... Has he given clearance to that project?... (Interruptions)...
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Please take your seat. ...(Interruptions)...
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DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: That is very important ...(Interruptions)...

You please sit. You have no right to ask any question. ...(Interruptions)... Hon.
Chairman has given the permission to Madam. ...(Interruptions)... You have no right to put a question. ...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: He is replying to your question. ...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI A. RAJA: Sir, the Central Government, as such, is giving money under the NationalAfforestation Programme district wise. ...(Interruptions)...
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DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: Mr. Minister, Madam has asked, even I asked, a specific question. Please say, 'yes' or 'no' ...(Interruptions)... You tell

me. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI A. RAJA: This is not fair. ...(Interruptions)... I will come to you.

...(Interruptions)... you hear me. ...(Interruptions)...
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...(Interruptions)...

SHRI A. RAJA: With due respect to the hon. Members, most of the Members from Andhra Pradesh are suffering due to the ignorance of this project.
...(Interruptions)...

DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: Sir, it is a very simple question.
...(Interruptions)... for a simple question, he is deviating. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: It is such an important question.

...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I won't allow ...(Interruptions)... It will not go on record.

...(Interruptions)... Please take your seat. ...(Interruptions)...

DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: Why is he deviating from the question?

...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI A. RAJA: That is why, I am ...(Interruptions)... Whatever be the general project being adopted in the Government of India, it is given to the States.
This specific project that has been given as a Polavaram Project, has been placed before the Committee. It is a State Government project. It has been placed before the Clearance Committee. It has been recommended to give clearance.
But the project has to be accepted by the State and the Central Governments after environmental clearance. Clearance has been given. We have taken up the project thereafter. What has been stated before this House by me is with regard to the afforestation programme. We are constituting a forest developmentals...
...(Interruptions)... This is the information. ...(Interruptions)... That project is recommended. ...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI A. RAJA: Sir, this specific project is not related to this question.

...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri K. Malaisamy ...(Interruptions)...

�!
J&...�!
J& . . . (� �
� �� ). . .   Let him put his question. ...(Interruptions)...

`� �6�����, �

6&+ . . . (� �
� �� ). . .  �!
J&...�!
J&, �

6&+ .. . (��
� �� ). . .   %
�!J ���&+ . . . (� �
� �� ). . .  Mr. Narayanasamy, please take your seat.

...(Interruptions)... Shri K. Malaisamy, please put the question.

DR. K. MALAISAMY: Sir, I am not going to generate any heat. I am going to put a very simple question; the hon. Minister could relax!

What are the norms, or priorities, being adopted in the matter of request for clearance for road projects or power projects? Are they demand-driven or

discretion-driven?

SHRI A. RAJA: Sir, these are not discretionary.

DR. K. MALAISAMY: Sir, I could give you a number of examples from

Tamil Nadu.
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SHRI A. RAJA: Sir, there are prescribed guidelines contemplated in the Forest Conservation Act itself; they are not discretionery. There is a technical committee by the name Forest Advisory Committee. That Committee scrutinises the projects that are proposed before it. Necessary scientific and technical advice is sought, of course, provided in the Act itself, as to what activities could be permitted for development purposes. For example, on any road, a bridle path that is available in the forest itself could be strengthened without tar taping. If you require a tar taping, then environmental clearance under the Environment Protection Act needs to be obtained.

Thus, there are some established procedures. These are no questions of discretion. Once the State Government adopts the established procedures, we are ready to give the clearance.

*445. [The questioner (Shri Ekanath K. Thakur) was absent. For answer vide

page 37 infra.]

Gauge conversion of Madurai-Dindigul rail line

*446. SHRI R. KAMARAJ: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that for the nine on-going gauge conversion projects in the southern zone Rs. 500.00 crores were needed but the amount sanctioned was only Rs. 125.00 crores;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether it is also a fact that Madurai-Dindigual metre-gauge line has to be converted in view of increase in traffic; and

(d) if so, the steps taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI R.

VELU): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) and (b) As per the Budget 2005-06,10 gauge conversion projects are in progress in Southern Railway. Out of this, 3 gauge conversion projects have already been completed and remaining 7 projects are ongoing. As on

1.4.2005, the completion of ongoing gauge conversion
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